ACT 129

An Act Making an Appropriation to the Department of Economic Development for the Disaster Resulting from the Tsunami of May 23, 1960.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$90,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to the department of economic development to be expended by the administrator for the loans authorized by Act 6, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 1960, for the disaster resulting from the tsunami of May 23, 1960.

SECTION 2. Notwithstanding any provision of Act 6, Special Session Laws of Hawaii 1960, to the contrary, applications for loans as a result of the disaster resulting from the tsunami of May 23, 1960, shall be made in the form prescribed for that purpose by the administrator and shall be filed with the administrator on or before June 30, 1961.

SECTION 3. Any unexpended balance existing on June 30, 1961 and all receipts from the loans made in accordance with the provisions of Section 1 of this Act shall be deposited by the Director of the Budget to the credit of the general fund of the State.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 28, 1961.) S.B. 1124.